

No. 99-536

Supreme Court, U. S.

FILED

JAN 7 2000

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROGER REEVES,

Petitioner,

v.

SANDERSON PLUMBING PRODUCTS, INC.,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals For The Fifth Circuit**

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL
RIGHTS UNDER LAW; NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC., NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE
ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE; MEXICAN AMERICAN
LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATIONAL FUND; NATIONAL
PARTNERSHIP FOR WOMEN & FAMILIES; NATIONAL WOMEN'S
LAW CENTER; NOW LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND;
AND AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

DANIEL F. KOLB	LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR
CHARLES T. LESTER, JR.	CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW
<i>Co-Chairs</i>	1401 New York Ave. NW
NORMAN REDLICH,	Suite 400
<i>Trustee</i>	Washington, DC 20005
BARBARA R. ARNWINE	Telephone: 202-662-8600
THOMAS J. HENDERSON	
RICHARD T. SEYMOUR*	
TERESA A. FERRANTE	

January 7, 2000

**Counsel of Record
(Additional Counsel listed on inside cover)*

ELAINE R. JONES
Director-Counsel
 THEODORE M. SHAW
 NORMAN J. CHACHKIN
 CHARLES STEPHEN RALSTON
 NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE AND
 EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
 99 Hudson Street, 16th Floor
 New York, NY 10013
 Telephone: 212-219-1900

DENNIS C. HAYES,
General Counsel
 NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR
 THE ADVANCEMENT OF
 COLORED PEOPLE
 4805 Mt. Hope Drive
 Fifth Floor
 Baltimore, Maryland 21215
 Telephone: 410-486-9191

ANTONIA HERNANDEZ
President
 THERESA FAY-BUSTILLOS
 MALDEF
 634 South Spring Street
 Eleventh Floor
 Los Angeles, CA 90014
 Telephone: 213-629-2516

JUDITH L. LICHTMAN
 DONNA R. LENHOFF
 NATIONAL PARTNERSHIP FOR
 WOMEN & FAMILIES
 1875 Connecticut Ave. NW
 Suite 710
 Washington, DC 20009
 Telephone: 202-986-2600

MARCIA D. GREENBERGER
 JUDITH C. APPELBAUM
 NATIONAL WOMEN'S
 LAW CENTER
 11 Dupont Circle N.W. Suite 800
 Washington, D.C. 20036
 Telephone: 202-588-5180

MARTHA F. DAVIS
 NOW LEGAL DEFENSE AND
 EDUCATION FUND
 395 Hudson Street, 5th Floor
 New York, New York 10014
 Telephone: 212-925-6635

SARA L. MANDELBAUM
 STEVEN R. SHAPIRO
 AMERICAN CIVIL
 LIBERTIES UNION
 125 Broad Street
 New York, N.Y. 10004
 Telephone: 212-549-2611

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	9
A. The <i>McDonnell Douglas / Burdine / Hicks</i> Model Should be Followed in Age Discrimination Cases	9
B. Some Courts Have Improperly Insisted on Standards of Evidence Effectively Requiring Direct Proof of Discrimination	12
C. The Treatment of the Discriminatory Remarks Herein Set the Bar of Proof Too High	18
D. Setting the Evidentiary Bar Too High Frustrates the Purposes of the Fair-Employment Laws	23
E. In the Absence of Compelling Circumstances, the Jury Should Be Allowed to Draw an Inference of Discrimination or Retaliation from Evidence that the Proffered Nondiscriminatory Reason Was Not the True Reason for the Challenged Action	26
CONCLUSION	30

Table of Authorities

1. Cases

<i>Annis v. County of Westchester</i> , 136 F.3d 239 (2d Cir. 1998)	10
<i>Barnett v. U.S. Air, Inc.</i> , 157 F.3d 744 (9th Cir. 1998), <i>modified</i> <i>in other respects</i> , 196 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 1999) ..	10
<i>Beaird v. Seagate Technology, Inc.</i> , 145 F.3d 1159 (10th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , __ U.S. __, 119 S. Ct. 617, 142 L. Ed. 2d 556 (1998)	11
<i>Burns v. Thiokol Chemical Corp.</i> , 483 F.2d 300 (Former 5th Cir. 1973)	25, 26
<i>Butler v. City of Prairie Village</i> , 172 F.3d 736 (10th Cir. 1999)	10
<i>Cardona Jimenez v. Bancomerico de Puerto Rico</i> , 174 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 1999)	11
<i>Casarez v. Burlington Northern/Santa Fe Co.</i> , 193 F.3d 334 (5th Cir. 1999)	16
<i>Castaneda v. Partida</i> , 430 U.S. 482 (1977)	21
<i>Chambers v. TRM Copy Centers Corp.</i> , 43 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 1994)	13
<i>Cowan v. Glenbrook Security Services, Inc.</i> , 123 F.3d 438 (7th Cir. 1997)	29

<i>Duffy v. Wolle</i> , 123 F.3d 1026 (8th Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 523 U.S. 1137 (1998)	11
<i>Fisher v. Vassar College</i> , 114 F.3d 1332 (2d Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 1075 (1998)	16
<i>Fuller v. Rayburn</i> , 161 F.3d 516 (8th Cir. 1998)	10
<i>Gallagher v. Delaney</i> , 139 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 1998)	28
<i>Gantt v. Wilson Sporting Goods Co.</i> , 143 F.3d 1042 (6th Cir. 1998)	10
<i>Geraci v. Moody-Tottrup, International, Inc.</i> , 82 F.3d 578 (3d Cir. 1996)	13
<i>Grimes v. Texas Department of Mental Health and Mental Retardation</i> , 102 F.3d 137 (5th Cir. 1996)	13
<i>Harrington v. Harris</i> , 118 F.3d 359 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 1016 (1997)	13
<i>Hindman v. Transkrit Corp.</i> , 145 F.3d 986 (8th Cir. 1998)	11
<i>Hodgens v. General Dynamics Corp.</i> , 144 F.3d 151 (1st Cir. 1998)	18
<i>Hollander v. American Cyanamid Co.</i> , 172 F.3d 192 (2d Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , __ U.S. __, 120 S. Ct. 399 (1999) ..	15

<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U.S. 541, 119 S. Ct. 1545, 143 L. Ed. 2d 731 (1999),	12
<i>Indurante v. Local 705, International Brotherhood of Teamsters</i> , 160 F.3d 364 (7th Cir. 1998)	22, 23
<i>King v. Preferred Technical Group</i> , 166 F.3d 887 (7th Cir. 1999)	11
<i>Kline v. Tennessee Valley Authority</i> , 128 F.3d 337 (6th Cir. 1997)	13
<i>LuPierre v. Benson Nissan, Inc.</i> , 86 F.3d 444 (5th Cir. 1996)	13
<i>Lattimore v. Polaroid Corp.</i> , 99 F.3d 456 (1st Cir. 1996)	14
<i>Lawrence v. University of Texas Medical Branch at Galveston</i> , 163 F.3d 309 (5th Cir. 1999)	10
<i>Luciano v. Olsten Corp.</i> , 110 F.3d 210 (2d Cir. 1997)	13
<i>Marshall v. Federal Express Corp.</i> , 130 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	10, 11
<i>McDonald v. Santa Fe Trail Transp. Co.</i> , 427 U.S. 273 (1976)	22
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	9, 11, 22, 25, 26
<i>Mills v. First Federal Savings & Loan Association of Belvidere</i> , 83 F.3d 833 (7th Cir. 1996)	14

<i>Mulero-Rodriguez v. Ponte, Inc.</i> , 98 F.3d 670 (1st Cir. 1996)	14
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	2
<i>New York State National Organization for Women v. Pataki</i> , 189 F.R.D. 286 (S.D. N.Y. 1999)	24
<i>Newton v. Cadwell Laboratories</i> , 156 F.3d 880 (8th Cir. 1998)	28
<i>Nichols v. Lewis Grocer</i> , 138 F.3d 563 (5th Cir. 1998)	15
<i>Nichols v. Loral Vought Systems Corp.</i> , 81 F.3d 38 (5th Cir. 1996)	13
<i>Norville v. Staten Island University Hosp.</i> , 196 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 1999)	15
<i>O'Connor v. Consolidated Coin Caterers Corp.</i> , 517 U.S. 308 (1996)	9
<i>O'Sullivan v. Minnesota</i> , 191 F.3d 965 (8th Cir. 1999)	15
<i>Price v. Marathon Cheese Corp.</i> , 119 F.3d 330 (5th Cir. 1997)	13
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	19, 21
<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982)	17
<i>Ray v. Tandem Computers, Inc.</i> , 63 F.3d 429 (5th Cir. 1995)	20
<i>Roberts v. Separators, Inc.</i> , 172 F.3d 448 (7th Cir. 1999)	29

<i>Ross v. University of Texas at San Antonio</i> , 139 F.3d 521 (5th Cir. 1998)	11
<i>Rothmeier v. Investment Advisers, Inc.</i> , 85 F.3d 1328 (8th Cir. 1996)	14
<i>Scott v. University of Mississippi</i> , 148 F.3d 493 (5th Cir. 1998)	13
<i>Shealy v. City of Albany</i> , 89 F.3d 804 (11th Cir. 1996)	14
<i>Sheridan v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours and Co.</i> , 100 F.3d 1061 (3d Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 521 U.S. 1129 (1997)	13, 16
<i>Sherrod v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 132 F.3d 1112 (5th Cir. 1998)	10
<i>Smith v. Borough of Wilkesburg</i> , 147 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 1998)	13
<i>Spencer v. Stuart Hall Co., Inc.</i> , 173 F.3d 1124 (8th Cir. 1999)	15
<i>Sreeram v. Louisiana State University Medical Center- Shreveport</i> , 188 F.3d 314 (5th Cir. 1999)	20
<i>St. Mary's Honor Center v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993)	9, 10, 11, 16, 17, 27
<i>Stalter v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 195 F.3d 285 (7th Cir. 1999)	29
<i>Tennant v. Peoria & Pekin Union Ry. Co.</i> , 321 U.S. 29 (1944)	27, 29, 30
<i>Texas Department of Community Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981)	9, 11

<i>U.S. Postal Service Board of Governors v. Aikens</i> , 460 U.S. 711 (1983)	12, 14
<i>Whitaker v. Wallace</i> , 170 F.3d 541 (6th Cir. 1999)	11
<i>Young v. Warner-Jenkinson Co., Inc.</i> , 152 F.3d 1018 (8th Cir. 1998)	10

2. Constitutional Provisions

First Amendment, U.S. Constitution	10
Seventh Amendment, U.S. Constitution	9, 26, 29
Due Process Clause, Fourteenth Amendment, U.S. Constitution	24

3. Statutes and Rules

42 U.S.C. § 1981	10
42 U.S.C. § 1981a(c)	27
42 U.S.C. § 1983	10
Age Discrimination in Employment Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 621 <i>et seq.</i>	9, 11, 12, 27
29 U.S.C. § 626(c)(2)	26
Americans with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 12101 <i>et seq.</i>	10, 27
Family and Medical Leave Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 2601 <i>et seq.</i>	11, 18
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. § 794a	27

Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000d <i>et seq.</i>	10
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	10, 15, 21, 23, 27
Supreme Court Rule 37.3(a)	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6	1
Rule 11, Fed. R. Civ. P.	16, 28
Rule 50, Fed. R. Civ. P.	9, 12, 18, 19, 20, 29
Rule 56, Fed. R. Civ. P.	9, 12, 18, 19, 20, 29
1993 Amendments to the Discovery Rules, 146 F.R.D. 401	25
 4. Treatises, Law Reviews, and Other Materials	
Larson, Lex K., 1 <u>Employment Discrimination</u> (2d ed., Matthew Bender, New York, NY, 1999)	11, 12
Lindemann, Barbara, and Grossman, Paul, <u>Employment Discrimination Law</u> (3d ed., Bureau of National Affairs, Washington, D.C., 1996)	12
Schnapper, Eric, <i>Judges Against Juries — Appellate Review of Federal Civil Jury Verdicts</i> , 1989 Wis. L. Rev. 237 (1989)	30

Seymour, Richard T., and Brown, Barbara Berish, <u>Equal Employment Law Update</u> , <u>Spring 1999 Edition</u> (Bureau of National Affairs, Washington, D.C., 1999)	12, 16, 19, 22
Seymour, Richard T., and Brown, Barbara Berish, <u>Equal Employment Law Update</u> , <u>Spring 1998 Edition</u> (Bureau of National Affairs, Washington, D.C., 1998)	16, 22
Seymour, Richard T., and Brown, Barbara Berish, <u>Equal Employment Law Update</u> , <u>Summer 1996 Edition</u> (Bureau of National Affairs, Washington, D.C., 1996)	16, 22
Wald, Hon. Patricia M., <i>Summary Judgment at Sixty</i> , 76 Tex. L. Rev. 1897 (1998)	30
